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CONNECTORS
SHEET 3
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CABLE_PLUG_DET

MIC2N

XEARL

XEARR

STEREO

HS_EAR_R
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BB5.0 have defined 7-pin test pad pattern

PRODUCTION TEST PATTERNS
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SHEET 6

BATTERY CONNECTOR

Route BGND to PWR Eng as in Penny

Connected to current sense

BTEMP NTC 

Plans are to use the Battery pogo pins for tests.
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AuxMic_Data

Microphone
VDD

Minimum trace width 0.2mm
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SMD
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ATT VIDEO RM-289

PWX

SOFT RIGHT

D2

D1

D0

08

!Reset

!RD

DOWN

ROW3

ROW5

!CS Main

5

COL3
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1

2
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1
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2
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3
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9
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1
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1

1
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1

2

C2402
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5
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I1

1

2
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GND

GND
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GND

8

0

GND
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1

2
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1
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2
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0

6
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1

2

2
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1
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1

2
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1

2

S2405

1

2

GND
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S2420

5

0
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B4 Output7
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E3 GND
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E5 Output9

GND
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C3GND

C4 Output6
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1
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2
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0
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1

2

5

8

3
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3
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6
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1

2
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1

2
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3
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COL4

ROW4

ROW4

ROW4

COL0

COL0

ROW3

ROW3

ROW1

ROW1

CONN_KEYBOARD(23:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

8

S2408

MESSI_CMT(25:0)

KEYB_CMT(20:0)

PWRONX

BTB_DISPLAY(20:0)

COL1

COL1 COL1

COL2

COL2

COL2

ROW0

ROW0

ROW0

ROW0

ROW2
ROW2

COL3

COL3

COL4

COL4
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SleepClk

SHEET 9

SHEET 10

BLUETOOTH TOP LEVEL

PURX

L6032
1n2H

GND

X6030

L6033

C6032
1p0

0

3

GND

1

2
1

PUSL(7:0)

0
4

4

0

10

2

2

3

6

8

Perf2.3_filter

BLUETOOTH

ANT_BTH

G_LPRF(23:0)

LPRFCLK

5

5

6

0

6 6

1

7

SHIELD

A6030

9591765

GND

1

11

3

PUSL(7:0)

PCM(3:0)

PUSL_BT(7:0)

LPRFCLK_I

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

G_LPRF(23:0)

9

7
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PCM_OUT

PCM_SYNC

BT_RESETX

UART_CTS

PCM_CLK

BTH_CLK_REQ

UART_TX

UART_WAKE

BTH PERF2.3 (BC4 ROM1.0) A3.0 2006 WK 10

BT_WAKEUP

SLEEPCLK

AUX_DAC

LNA_ENABLE

PCM_CLK

BT_WAKEUP

UART_WAKE

UART_TX

BLUETOOTH

PA_ENABLE

UART_CTS

PCM_OUT

SPI_MOSI

PURX

BTH_CLK_REQ

SYSCLK

PURX

BT_RESETX

SLEEPCLK

UART_RTS

SHEET 10

PCM_IN

UART_RX

PCM_SYNC

TEST_EN

UART_RTS

UART_RX

SPI_CLK

E6038 SPI_MISO

SPI_CSB

PCM_IN

UART_CTS_P

ANT

E6010

C6030

2320560

GND

C6055

2351009
1u0

100p

2R2

GND

E6011

6
3
5
4

2
0

1430691

R6032

E6050

E6042

E6040

GND

E6007

10n
2320778

C6035

GND

E6037

E6043

DC
GND

Bal
Bal

E6001

2441.75MHz

4551041

Z6030
LFB2H2G44BB2A257

Unbal

VBAT_BTH 10n
2320778

C6033

E6003

0

R
60

37

14
30

80
4

10
0k

VBAT

E6039GND

E6006

2n7H
3646099

L6031

C6034

2320778
10n

E6004

3

L6030

3646099
2n7H

C6052

2320522
2p7

10

1
0

9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

E6008

R6031R6036

1430690
0R

0

GND

1430778
10k

100k
1430804

R6038
na

E6002

VBAT_BTH

E6000

18p
C6054

GND

2

E6009

E6041

2
1
6
11

10
k

R
60

30

14
30

77
8

7
10
8
9

GND

VIO

C6037

2351039
1u5

GND

GND

E6005

C6039

2320604
18p

E6013

GND

GND

18p
2320604

C6031

GND

E6036
E6035

GND

E6045

GND

E6031

E6012

SPI_MISOF7

G1PIO2
PIO3 G2

G3 VSS_DIG

VDD_PIO G4

G5SMP_IN
G6LX

SMP_COM G7

E6PIO4

RESETBE7

PIO9 F1

AUX_DACF2

F3PIO8

F4PIO1

F5 SPI_CLK
SPI_CSBF6

PCM_OUTD5

VDD_PADS D6

PIO6 D7

E1 TX_B
TX_AE2

E3PIO0

E4 SPI_MOSI

E5PIO5

VREG_EN C3

C4AIO0

C5 PCM_SYNC

C6VDD_CORE
VSS_DIGC7

D2 RF_IN

D3 TEST_EN

PIO7 D4

VDD_VCO B2

VSS_ANAB3

B4AIO2
UART_TXB5

B6 PCM_CLK

PCM_INB7

C1 VSS_RADIO
VDD_RADIO C2

4376495

N6030
BC4-ROM1.0RDL

VREG_IN A2

A3 XTAL_IN

A4VDD_ANA

UART_RXA5

A6 UART_CTS

A7 UART_RTS

B1 VSS_VCO

C6038

2320778
10n

VIO

GND

10k
1430778

R6034

C6036

2320778
10n

11E6014

2p7
2320522

C6051

G_LPRF(23:0)

G_LPRF(23:0)

ANT_BTH

LPRFCLK

PUSL(7:0)
PUSL(7:0)



RFBusEn1X

2800-2899

ENGINE

7500-7599
7800-7899

SHIELD

GND

RFBusDa

2900-2999

RFBusClk

2200-2399
AFCOUT

AUXDAC1

RFTEMP

SHEETS 12-18

SHEET 11

SHEETS 19-20

RXresetX

TXresetX

TXPWRDET

4

9

0264518

A2200

4

0

3

0

6

5

2

0

8

1

XAUDIO(5:0)

1

6

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

MESSI_CMT(25:0)

MMC_CMT(16:0)

PCM(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

PWRONX

RFCLK(1:0)

RFCONV(11:0)

RFCTRL(8:0)

RFCTRL_I(8:0)

RFPWR(4:0)

SIM(6:0)

SLOWAD(6:0)

SPI_CMT(3:0)

TXCCONV(1:0)
USB_ACI(7:0)

CBUS(3:0)

CCP_CMT(3:0)

CHARGER

DAUDIO(2:0)

ETM(16:0)

FCI_CMT(3:0)

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

GPSCLK_I

GPS_CMT(3:0)

H_BRIDGE(3:0)

I2C(1:0)

INTUSB(8:0)

IRDA_CMT(2:0)

JTAG(6:0)

KEYB_CMT(20:0)

LPRFCLK

LPRFCLK_I

0

CMT_ENGINE

schematic
AUDIO(7:0)

AUDIOCTRL(5:0)

CAM_CTRL_CMT(7:0)

1

3
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AC6 TOP_Vdd5
TOP_Vdd4AC7

AC82

5 B11

B137

TOP_Vssd5B14

B16 TOP_Vssd3

AC1213

TOP_Vssd0AC14
AC16 TOP_Vssd1

AC17TOP_SDRAdres

AC188

AC20 SDRRASX AC216

TOP_VCCmm0

5

AB224

AB3TOP_/CEmm

AB5TOP_INT
TOP_/CEd AB6

AB73

AB91

AC100

AC1114

AB1212

AB1411

AB15 SDRWEX

AB179

AB187

AB2GenIO66

SDRCASX 12BA02BA

A811
A912

FlsCS2XAA1

AA224

AA22 TOP_Vssd2

TOP_Vdd3AA23

AB1010

SDRCKEAB11

TOP_Vssd4A15

A16 TOP_Vddq3

TOP_Vddq5A17

A18 TOP_Vddq2
TOP_Vddq1A19

A20 TOP_Vdd2
TOP_Vdd1A21

A610

SDRDa

SDRAd

RAP3GS_V2.0E-PA
D2800

ExtAdDa

13 A10
A1114

6 A12

15 A13

A14 FlsClk

1

4

2

1

C2823
1n0

J2803

0

2

8

100n
C2801

100n

2

3

C2803

R2805
2k7

8

6
0

1

5

W2803

W2800

3

15

VCORE

7

11

C2815
100n

10

4

VIO

1

3

J2804

GND

1

VCORE

2

9

VIO

0

100n
C2822

GND

13

J2802

GND

GND

3

4
5

VIO

4

0

GND
GND

6

GND

2

5

1

12
1

GND

VPP

VDRAM

5

GenIO9

USBVP_FRXY3

SysClkY4

Y5GenIO25

Y6GenIO23

USBVOY7

VSSCORE6 Y8

GenIO18 Y9

Y13GenIO31

Y14 CBusClk

GenIO44 Y15

GenIO39 Y16

Y17 VDDSIO4

GenIO34 Y18

GenIO13 Y19

GenIO8 Y20
Y21

USBRCV_FRX2

GenIO5 W20
GenIO4 W21

GenIO6 W22

W3 USBFSE0_FTX

VDDCORE4 W4

PMARNY10

Y11 VDDSIO3

Y12GenIO65

V2

V20GenIO33

GenIO1 V21

V22GenIO3

GenIO7 V23

VSSCORE5 V3

V4 USBOEX

W1GenIO62
W2

U17 VSSDSP2

U20GenIO2

U21GenIO0

U4GenIO69

U7GenIO73

VDDCORE5 U8

GenIO19 U9

USBDSyncClk

T3

GenIO58 T4

T7GenIO70

AudioClkU10

U11 VDD2

U12 CBusDa

U13 VDDDSP1

U14 VSSDSP1

GenIO43 U15

U16 VDDDSP2

GenIO15 R21

GenIO32 R22

R3 RX2

GenIO57 R4

R7GenIO71

GenIO37 T17

T20 VDDSIO5

GenIO64

VSSDSP3

GenIO38 P21

P3 TXA

GenIO59 P4

GenIO60 P7

GenIO52 R1

R17 VDDSIO6

GenIO56 R2

R20 VDDDSP3

RX1N2

I2SSCLKN20

GenIO36 N21

N22GenIO41

RFBusDaN3

TXResetN4
N7 TXP

VDDCORE7 P17P20

VDDCORE3 L7

M1 RFBusEn1X

I2SWSM17

VSSCORE9 M20

M23GenIO42

M3VSSATX

M4VDDCORE2

M7 VDDSIO1

N17GenIO47

K20

K22 VDD1

VDDATX K3

K4 TxIP

RxQPK7

GenIO46 L17

VSSCORE10 L20

VSSASUB L3

L4 TxIN

J2

GenIO49 J20
GenIO48 J21

J22GenIO68

RxIPJ3

J4VSSCORE3

J7 RxQN

K17GenIO67

VDDCORE8

H20GenIO51

H21GenIO16

H22 TahvoInt

JTDOH3

H4 RFClkN

H7 VSSA

J1VSSCORE2

J17 VDDMCU1

RxIN

G16 VSSMCU2

G17 ACIRx

G20 SIMIODa1

VSSMCU1G21

G3 VDDA

RFClkPG4

VrefNG8
G9 VrefP

H17 VDDSIO7

EarDataRF23

F3 JTrst

F4 JTClk

G10 Iref1

G11 TXQP
G12 TXQN

VDDCORE11 G13

G14VSSCORE14

G15GenIO72

VDDCORE1 E1

VDDARX E20

GenIO54 E22

E3 TMAct

E4 EMU0

VSSARX F20

GenIO17 F21

SIMIOCtrl1F22

D21

D22VSSCORE11

APESleepXD3

D4 VDDSIO10

JTDID5

ETMPipeB1D6

D7 SleepClk

JTMSD8

ETMPipe2D9

D13VDDCORE9

ETMPkt5D14

SpecialIO3 D15
D16SpecialIO2

GenIO61 D17

TxCClkD18

D19 TxCDa

RetuIntD20

GenIO55

C4 PURX

ETMPkt4C5

ETMPkt7C6

ETMSyncBC8

C9 ETMPkt0

D10 ETMSync

VDDCORE10 D11

D12 VDDSIO9

C14

C15 ETMPkt3

SIMClk1C16

C17GenIO63

VDDCORE12 C18

SpecialIO1 C19
SpecialIO0 C20

C21 VDDSIO8

VSSCORE1 C3

GenIO53 B21

NC_BGA B23

B3 SleepX

ETMClkB9

C10 ETMPipe0

C11VSSCORE13

C12 RFBusClk

VDDMCU2C13

VSSCORE4

AC9GenIO22

B1NC_BGA
B10 ETMPipe1

B12 ETMPkt6

B15VSSCORE12

B17 ACITx

B19 TxCDaCtrl

B2NC_BGA

AC1NC_BGA

MicDataAC13

AC15 SMPSClk

VSSCORE8 AC19

AC2NC_BGA
NC_BGA AC22

NC_BGA AC23

GenIO26 AC4

GenIO50 AA9

NC_BGA AB1

AB13 I2SSD1

AB16GenIO35

VDDCORE6 AB19

NC_BGA AB23

AB4 VDDSIO2

AB8GenIO24

GenIO12 AA20

AA21GenIO10

USBVM_ClkAA3

GenIO28 AA4
AA5GenIO27

GenIO29 AA6

GenIO21 AA7
AA8GenIO20

AA11

AA12 PMARP

AA13GenIO30

CBusEn1XAA14

GenIO45 AA15

AA16 I2SSD2

AA17GenIO40

GenIO14 AA18

AA19GenIO11

NC_BGA A2
A22NC_BGA
A23NC_BGA

A3 ETMPipeB2

A4 ETMPipeB0

ETMPkt2A5
ETMPkt1A7

AA10 EarDataL

VSSCORE7

6

D2800 RAP3GS_V2.0E-PA

A1NC_BGA

C2806
100n

0

2

14

0

100n
C2808

2

6

GND

VIO

C2810
100n

1

6

W2801

2

0

VDRAM

0

8

8

11

0

2

0

0

GND

7

R2802
4k7

1

VIO

VCORE

GND

3

C2816

1

6

100n 100n

5

13

100n
C2802

4

C2817

3

VCORE

5

8

5

4

10

9

GND

1

0

1

2

1
2

2

16

7

W2802

C2804
100n

6

0

7

8

100n
C2812

2

100n
C2805

1

3

100n
C2811

2

0

VIO

VRFC

VRFC

2

100n

AudioCLK

3

3

5

1

C2813

GND

1

5

VCORE

4k7

R2801

4

7
6

0

J2800

PUSL(7:0)

DIG_AUDIO(5:0)

DAUDIO(2:0)

AuxMicData

DMIC_EN

984_LDO_EN
984_LDO_STBY

984_LDO_STBY

984_LDO_EN

DMIC_EN

GEN_CTRL_CMT(20:0)

AuxMicData

GND

6

MESSI_CMT(25:0)

KEYB_CMT(20:0)

CCP_CMT(3:0)

CAM_CTRL_CMT(7:0)

I2C(1:0)

LPRF_CMT(7:0)

BT_WAKEUP

BT_WAKEUP

SPI_DAIN
SPI_DAO

SPI_CMT(3:0)

GPS_CMT(3:0)

MMC_CMT(16:0)

LCD_RESETX

984_CAM_REG_EN
984_CAM_PDN
984_CAM_CLK

984_CAM_REG_EN

BT_CLK_REQ

984_CAM_PDN
BT_CLK_REQ

CSX_SUB
TE_SUB

CSX_SUB

GPS_EN_RESET
GPS_INT_CLK

GPS_INT_CLK
GPS_EN_RESET

GPS_TIMESTAMP_RDY

PUEN

VPPLOCK

LCD_RESETX

TE_SUB

VPPLOCK

984_CAM_CLK

SPI_DAO
SPI_DAIN
GPS_TIMESTAMP_RDY

ACI(1:0)

RFCLK_I(1:0)

INT_SIM(5:0)

RFCTRL_I(8:0)

ETM(16:0)

RFCONV_I(11:0)

TXC(2:0)

CBUS(3:0)

USB_CMT(8:0)

JTAG(6:0)

PCM(3:0)

EMINT(1:0)



SHEET 17

USB W/O APE

2

7

6

5

2

0

4

3

1

4

3

6

1

0

4

5

USB_CMT(8:0)INTUSB(8:0)



TXIP

RXIP

TXC

RXQN

BB/RF IF
SHEET 18

TOP SHEET
CBB5X

RXQP

RXIN

TXQN

TXQP

TXIN

8

0

VBAT

2

VRCP1VRCP1

11

3

41

VR1

5

8

10

0

1

VREF

11

77

6

5

44

3

3

0

0

6

22

1

0

1

10
99

RFCTRL(8:0)RFCTRL_I(8:0)

LPRFCLK_I

GPSCLK_I

RFCLK_I(1:0) RFCLK(1:0)

RFPWR(4:0)

RFCONV_I(11:0) RFCONV(11:0)

TXCCONV(1:0)TXCCONV_I(1:0)

LPRFCLK

1



SHEET 19

SHEET 20
Place closed to ant.

EXT_COMP

7800-7899

7500-7599

RF TOP LEVEL

With WG3.2 BB VCP1 and VCP2 pins are connected together

L7802

TXQN

TXQP

TXRESETX

VBAT

VBAT_PA

VBAT_WPA

VCP1

VREFCM

VREFRF01

VXO

WTXDET

RFBUSDAT

RFBUSENA

RFC10
RFC11

RFC6

RFCLKEXT

RFCLKN

RFCLKP

RFTEMP

RXIN

RXIP

RXQN

RXQP

TXC

TXIN

TXIP

In
 C

1

In
 R

2

RF

RF

AFC

ANT

DAC_REF1

RFBUSCLK

R7801X7800

0R

X7803

GND

X7801

GND

1800/1900MHz

Shifter
Phase

Z7800

G

OUT

G

IN

G

IN

GND

Z7801

Phase
Shifter

1800/1900MHz

G

OUT

GND

X7802

RFC10

RFCLKEXT

RFCLKN

RFCLKP

RFTEMP

RXIN

RXIP

RXQN

RXQP

VREFCM

WTXDET

L7803

VCP1

VCP2

TXC

VREFRF01

VXO

AFC

TXQN

TXQP

TXIP

TXIN

RFBUSCLK

RFBUSDAT

RFBUSENA

TXRESETX

VBAT

DAC_REF1



SHEET 21

From RAP

HCLKP

Place near RAP3G

CCPClkP

CCPClkN

984_LDO_STBY

CAMERA INTERFACE

HDATAP
HDATAN

984_LDO_EN

3

CAM_EN
CAM_REG_EN

HCLKN

CCPdaN

CCPdaP

CAM_CLK

I2C pull-up’s placed on RAP SHEET

2

6

11
12

3
5

0

7

0

1

6

R3301

1

100R

2

8

4

5

R3300
100R

I2C(1:0)

CCP_CMT(3:0)

BTB_CAMERA(31:0)

CAM_CTRL_CMT(7:0)

0

1 10
1

3



"NC"
"VSIM"

SHEET 22

"RST"

"SIMIO"

"SIMCARDDETECT"
"SIMRST"
"SIMCLK"

"GND"

"CLK"

"I/O"

SIM

10p
C2702

na

C2703

na

GND

2
0
1

10p

C33

5C5
C6 6

C7 7

VSIM1

6

GND

SK_200500165_H1.05
X2700

5469729

C11

C22

10p
C2704

na

C2700

GND

GNDGND

100n
C2701

27p

SIMIF(6:0)

GND



MICROSD
SHEET 23

CLK

DAT2

CS/DAT3
DAT2

MMCDaDir1

MMCClk

MMCDet

MMCFb_clk

CS/DAT3

CLKCMD
DAT0

MMCDa1

MMCLSShutDn

MMCCmd

VDD

MMC_HotSwap

DAT1

CMD

VDD

GND

MMCCmdDir

MMCDaDir

DAT0
DAT1

MMCDa2

MMCDa3

MMCDa0

MMC WP

13

9

3

VBAT

15 7
8

GND

GND

8

6

1
2
3
4
5
6

GND

X4800

2u2
100n
C4803

GND

C4800

11

GND
GND

GND

4

VSD
12

2

R4800
100k

VSD

10

14

7

CLK_B

D0_A

CMD_A

CD

CMD_B

D0_B

D1_A

fCLK_A

DIR_1-3

WP

D1_B

VBAT

D2_B

D3_A

VDDA

VDDB

D3_B

CLK_A

EN

GND
GND

C4801

N4800
LP3929TMEX-AACQ_NOPB

D2_A

CMD_DIR

DIR_0

GND

1u0 2u2
C4802

VIO

GND

DATA0
CMD

DATA2
DATA3

DATA1

CLK

MMC_CMT(16:0)



JTAG

EMULATOR PADS

XTI_TX2

CS
XTI_CLK

XTI_TX1

SPI

ETM
EMU0

JTDO

SHEET 24

0

4

Data in

JTMS
JTRst

PCM interface to/from Audio Precision

JTClk

JTClkRet

CLK
XTI_TX0

EMU1

XTI_TX3

JTDI

XTI_RX
Data out

J3117

2

14

5

J3114

J3118

5

GND

1

0

C3100
27p

3

J3116

GND

3

1

J3113

2

4

J3120

J3112

VBAT

1

15

2

VIO

J3119

ETM(16:0)

SPI_CMT(3:0)

JTAG(6:0)

J3115

3
0



SHEET 25

SHEET 26

GPS TOP LEVEL

4p7

3

4

0264520

A6200

SHIELD

C6208

0

1

0

2
1

VBAT VIO

1

X6251

GNDGND

L6205

C6214

1

In
 R

2

GND

L6
20

3

2n
7H

RTC_CLK

SLEEPX_N

VBATT_1_3_GPS

VBATT_2_GPS

VIO_GPS

GND

X6201

In
 C

solo_cost3_0

gophers_solo

smashed

GPS_RESET

GPS_RF_IN

I2C_SCL

I2C_SDA

IO_INT_U1CLK

IO_PA_EN

IO_TIMESTAMP_DATARDY
REF_CLK

RFCLKEXT_I

I2C(1:0)

GPS_CMT(3:0)

PUSL(7:0)

RFCTRL_I(8:0)



GPS COST 3.0 A1.5 2006 WK18 RELEASE

I2C_UART_N

BYPASS

SHEET 26

CONNECT TO

VIO_GPS

UART MODE

GPS

GND

I2C MODE

CLOCK SLICER

BYPASSED MODE

[REF_CLK IS DIGITAL]

CLOCK SLICER

ENABLED MODE

[REF_CLK IS ANALOG]

PIN

E6207

GND

VIO_GPS

L6
20

0

3n
9H

E6209

E6217

GND

J3 VCC_TCXO

J4VBAT2

J5 VCC_MIX

J6VSS_LNA3

LNA_INJ7

VSS_LNA2 J8

VCC_LNAJ9

H2VSS_IF

TEST_IF_M H3

VSS_ANALOG H4

H5VSS_MIX

H7VSS_LNA

VSS_VCO H8

VBAT3 H9

VBAT1 J1

J2 VCC_IF

SLEEPX_N

F2VSS_DIG

VSS_PLL F8

F9 VCC_PLL

GPS_EN_RESETG1
AGPS_CLK_REQ G2

VCC_VCOG9

TEST_IF_P H1

VDDSD1

VSS_DIG D2

DBGEN D8

D9 TDO

E1 VDD_DIG

I2C_UART_NE2

XTALOUT E8

E9 GPS_CLK

F1

B8VSS_DIG

B9 VDDS

C1 IO_PA_EN C2VSS_DIG
VSS_DIG C4

C7 I2C_SCL_U1TX

REF_CLKC8

VDD_DIGC9

NTRSTA9

B1PG_PULSE_N

B2 BYPASS

CONFIG_MODEB3

TDIB4

TMSB5
B6 TCK

VSS_DIG B7

U2TX

VDD_DIGA2

A3 VDDS

A4 IO_TIMESTAMP_DATRDY

A5 I2C_SDA_U1RX

RTC_CLKA6

A7 IO_RF_LNA_EN

A8 IO_INT_U1CLK

E6213

RM-257, RM-289

N6200
GPS5300

A1

E6204

E6203

33p

C6201

GND

100n

E6218

C6212
VIO_GPS

VIO_GPS

VIO_GPS

GND

GND
VBATT_1_3_GPS

GND

VIO_GPS

J6200

GND

E6205

L6201

6n8H

C6203
100n

Z6200

1575.42MHz

VCC_TCXO

100n
C6207

16.368MHz

TCO-5869

NC GND

OUT+Vcc

VBATT_2_GPS

E6206

GND

G6200

C6209

100n
C6204

100n

GND

GND

E6201

GND

VBATT_1_3_GPS

E6211

E6202

100n
C6206

E6212

C6202
100n

GND

100n
C6205C6210

100n

GND

GND

GND

GND 3p3
C6211

33p

C6200

E6210

VCC_TCXO

I2C_SCL

SLEEPX_N

GPS_RESET

VIO_GPS

IO_PA_EN

VBATT_2_GPS

GPS_RF_IN

REF_CLK

I2C_SDA

VBATT_2_GPS

VBATT_1_3_GPS

IO_TIMESTAMP_DATARDY

RTC_CLK

IO_INT_U1CLK



1% TOLERANCE

C7553
1n0

R7528

0R

C7592
2p7

L7550

240R/100MHz

10kR7502

E7542

E7544

E7562

E7564

E7550

E7552

15p
C7596

INOUT

Z7521

2400-2483MHz

E7570

E7572

E7528

E7558

DAC203

E7010

E7534

E7536

10u
C7547

ANT

RX

SAYZZ836MCA0F40R13

DUPLEX

4512286

Z7540

FILTER

RX TX

R7544

0R

TXC

28R/100MHz

L7510

C7540
27p

C7521

GND

TXC

L7
58

9

6n
8H

E7524

10p
C7525

C7594
4p7

E50

C7550
1n0

10R

1k
2

R
75

41

R7501

9In_1

R7560

0R

20 Vreg

Vdet21

23 Out_2

VCC25

VCC26

Out_1 382 NC/GND

Vbat 5

6VID

Icont_I 7

GND PINS=

VCC 11

VCC 12

14In_216 Icont_h

18 Vbat

NC/GND 2

A1 PVIN SW A2

A3PGNDVDDB1

SGND B3C1 EN

VCONC2 C3FB

N7540
RF3278E4.1

LM3202TLX_NOPB
N7541

4346537

U//U

A3 PGND VDD B1

SGNDB3 C1EN

NC C2C3 FB

C7591
10u

LM3206TLX_NOPB
N7590

U//U
A1PVINSWA2

4k7

R7503

L7591

120R/100MHz

28R/100MHz

L7592

C7543

4u7

RFC11

22n

E7506

C7544

12
nH

L7
58

0

Inbal1
Inbal1

DAC101

4511748:RM-276, RM-277, RM-289
4511820:RM-257

Unbal_Out1

GND
Unbal_Out2 Inbal2

Inbal2

240R/100MHz

L7506

4511695

B39202B9315N410
Z7582

836.5/1950MHz

C7590
10u

E7556

DAC102

E7560

E7554

10u
C7500

DAC203

E7546

E7548

T7580
4580063:RM-276, RM-277, RM-289

1

2

3

4

5

4580064

HHM1779B1

DAC202

DAC201

C7520
1n0

RFTEMP

RFC6

G7501

38.4MHz

4520105

NKG3176DVCONT

G

OUT

VCC

C7597
15p

L7502

RFC6

220R/100MHz

HHM1749K1

T7502

1

2

3

4

5

E52

C7580

100n
C7581

100n

15p
C7598

L7
50

1

12
nH

L7
50

0

12
nH

C7523

C7595
15p

C7519
1u5

C7513

4n7

10p

E7568

C7586

E7566

A7500

RF SHIELD ASSEMBLY
040-022072

R7509

L7590

3u3H

22k

OUT
OUT

10n
C7507

B39941B9405K610

Z7504

4511757

942.5MHz

IN

OUTIN

2140MHz

Z7580
SAFEL2G14CB0F40R13

4511778

4511764:RM-276, RM-277, RM-289

IN

GND
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